Public Document Pack

MEETING: Penistone Area Council

% BARNSLEY |[DATE: Thursday, 6 October 2016
Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Minutes and notes

2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 21st July, 2016
(PAC.06.10.2016/2) (Pages 3 -8)

3 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 14th July, and 25th
August, 2016 (PAC.06.10.2016/3) (Pages 9 - 12)

Performance

4 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.06.10.2016/4) (Pages 13 - 16)

5 Performance Report (PAC.06.10.2016/5) (Pages 17 - 28)

Items for decision

6 Procurement and financial update (PAC.06.10.2016/6) (Pages 29 - 34)
7 Community Magazines (PAC.06.10.2016/7) (Pages 35 - 38)

Items for discussion

8 Volunteer Car Scheme (PAC.06.10.2016/8)

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Millner, Unsworth and
Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:
David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, Area Council Manager

Phil Hollingsworth, Locality Manager
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 28 September 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



10

11

12

&
Piyis

,1& BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 21 July 2016

PAC.06.10.2016/2

MEETING: | Penistone Area Council

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Dauvis,
Millner, Unsworth and Wilson.

Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.
Welcome and Appreciation

David Shepherd was welcomed to his first meeting of Penistone Area Council as
Senior Management Link Officer.

Thanks were given to Joe Micheli for his work in supporting the Area Arran
[...]
 with issues such as engagement through social media.

Members were encouraged by the plans in place, which were thought to be
extremely positive. A question was asked about any plans for markets to be held on
a Sunday and it was noted that this would be a focus in due course. The possibility
of re-establishing a ‘fur and feather’ market was mentioned. It was noted that issues
in holding such a market had been discussed with a prospective third party organiser
some time ago, but this was as far as anything had progressed.

The meeting discussed the appetite for any change regarding the market, and it was
noted that the Community Led Plan for Penistone provided an insight into this
subject, having been produced following in-depth consultation with businesses and
residents, and opinion was generally positive.

It was noted that the building was often cold, even in sunny weather, and the
possibility of enclosing the building was explored. It was suggested that this would
also help reduce any littering and anti-social behaviour on an evening in the area.
Members were made aware of difficulties in altering the building in such a way, as
there was a public right of way through the building, and that enclosing the building
would increase its rateable value.

The meeting discussed the promotion of the market, and it was suggested that it
could be featured on the Facebook page of the Area Team and within the next issue
of the Community Magazine.

RESOLVED: -

(i) That the Town Centre Services Group Leader be thanked for their attendance;

(i) That the Area Council supports and publicises events at the Market Barn
though social media and through the Community Magazine.

Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 16th June, 2016
(PAC.21.07.2016/2)

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16" June,
2016.

The meeting discussed the ongoing issue regarding banners being displayed on the
Trans Pennine Trail Bridge. It was agreed that the Senior Management Link Officer
discusses the issue with colleagues in Highways, requesting a pragmatic and
proportionate response.

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 16" June,
2016 be approved as a true and correct record;

(ii)  That the Senior Management Link Officer discusses the placement of banners
on the Trans Pennine Trail bridge with colleagues in the Highways
Department.

Page 4



14

15

16

Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 2nd June, 2016
(PAC.21.07.2016/3)

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance
held on 2" June, 2016.

Members noted that two defibrillators had now been ordered for the town centre, and
were awaiting fitting.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on
2nd June, 2016 be received.

Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.21.07.2016/4)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager. It was noted that the report
stated that £13,604.96 of Ward Alliance Fund remained unallocated for the current
financial year. However, the Ward Alliance had considered a number of applications
since the publication of papers and therefore only £2,300.06 now remained.

Members noted that there had been a significant number of very worthy applications
of late.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Performance Report (PAC.21.07.2016/5)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager. It was noted that the report
covered the period April-June, 2016 and Members were reminded that Part A of the
report provided an overview of the collective impact of the investment made by the
Area Council, whilst Part B provided a narrative of the performance of each individual
commission.

From Part A, it was noted that 20 community groups had been supported, with 2 of
these being new groups. 73 volunteers had been engaged, with 8 of these being
new volunteers. Members noted that the number of residents receiving advice and
support was 44, with this increasing every time an advice session was held.

With regards to the information contained within Part B or the report, Members
acknowledged that information related to the Countryside Skills commission would no
longer be updated as this had now come to an end.

An update of the performance of the Clean and Tidy commission was then provided.
It was noted that most of the RAG ratings which were previously

‘Red’ were now ‘Amber’, due largely to an increased number of requests for service.
It was thought that this increase was largely due to more proactive promotion of the
service.

The areas of underperformance were discussed, which tended to be relating to
proactive work and to engaging young people, businesses and volunteers.
Assurances had been given at the recent contract management meeting that
activities had been planned to address these.

Page 5



17

The meeting noted the case studies provided, and it was thought these were very
positive and warranted further circulation, perhaps on the Facebook page of the Area
Team.

Members went on to receive an update on the performance of the Advice Drop-in
sessions. It was noted that there had been an increase in numbers accessing the
service, and the impact this had on the recipient and on the amount of money being
able to be spent within the local economy was acknowledged.

It was noted that officers were undertaking further research into barriers to accessing
internet services, which would be considered at a future meeting. Members
discussed the extent of literacy and numeracy problems in the area, and it was
agreed that enquiries be made to help understand the extent of the issue.

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the report be noted;

(ii)  That enquiries be made to relevant officers, to ascertain whether information
on the extent of literacy and numeracy problems in the area exists.

Procurement and financial update (PAC.21.07.2016/8)

The Area Council Manager introduced the item making reference to the progress
made in procuring a service for isolated and vulnerable older people. It was noted
that the tender advert was due to be placed within the next few weeks.

With regards to isolation, the subject of public transport in rural areas was discussed,
noting the recent consultation on the subject. Members were concerned that there
may be reductions in service in some of the more rural parts of the area, which may
further isolate residents.

It was suggested that contact be made with Sheffield Community Transport in order
to discuss what interventions may be available, should services be withdrawn.

Members noted that four Working Together Fund applications had been approved to
date, to a value of £41,967. This left a remaining budget of £78,033 to allocate as
part of the fund.

Attention was drawn to the finance remaining as part of the wider Area Council funds,
an amount of £55,400 remained in the current financial year. However, a number of
areas had been suggested where the Area Council may wish to invest.

Members discussed the potential of providing additional enforcement in the area,
noting that parking can be an issue in the Town Centre. It was suggested that strong
enforcement could potential provide a negative effect, discouraging people from
visiting. It was agreed that further information, including costs, would be gathered by
the Area Council Manager and presented at a future meeting.

The meeting noted that, as reported earlier, only £2,300.06 remained in the Ward
Alliance Fund budget. Members acknowledged that up to £20,000 per ward could be
devolved from the Area Council budget to the Ward Alliance Fund in any financial
year. It was suggested that £10,000 per ward be devolved at the current time, with
the potential to increase this if required later in the year.

Page 6



18

19

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the report be noted;

(ii)  That an additional sum of £20,000 (£10,000 per ward) be devolved to the
Ward Alliance Fund to be allocated as per existing fund finance.

Undergraduate placement (PAC.21.07.2016/9)

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and followed discussion at
the previous meeting.

The proposal was based on providing a work placement, and discussions had taken
place with Leeds University to explore the possibility of a student supporting the Area
Team between their second and third years at University. The support and skills this
would provide for the team, and therefore the benefits to the area were stressed. It
was also noted that the proposal supported corporate aims and Area Council
priorities.

The proposal was for a fixed term contract for 12 months at a cost between £14,975
and £19,427. A full and frank discussion was had about the proposal. The positive
benefits of supporting young people and providing additional capacity to the Area
Team were noted. However, though the post had been evaluated by Human
Resources at Grade 2, it was suggested that the salary offered was high in
comparison with other work placement schemes.

Members noted the financial situation of the Council overall, and the reductions
forecast over the next few years, with associated expected redundancies. In light of
this, a decision was made not to support the proposal at this time.

RESOLVED that the proposal for an Undergraduate Placement not be supported at
this time.

Clean and Tidy Service (PAC.21.07.2016/6)

Elaine Down, the contact manager for the Clean and Tidy Team, was welcomed to
the meeting.

An overview of the work undertaken was given, noting that as much of the waste
generated is recycled as possible with this either being in situ by creating habitat
piles, or at Council waste recycling sites.

Members noted the variety of reactive work undertaken, including requests from the
public, Councillors and the Area Council. This varied from litter and fly-tipping
removal, to cutting shrubs and watering planters.

The meeting heard of the proactive work also undertaken, which included removal of
detritus in Penistone Town Centre and regular litter picking in local laybys.

With regards to engaging volunteers, it was noted that 22 events had been held, with

90 new volunteers engaged and 940 hours given by volunteers. Much of the work
with volunteers was undertaken along the Trans-Pennine Trail, but the team had also

Page 7



worked with local groups, such as at Saunderson Gardens, and with local
businesses, such as Lavender International.

Attention was drawn to the work with young people, and under the ‘Love Where You
Live’ banner, acknowledging that both areas were currently under target. Members
were made aware that 75 young people had been engaged, and 3 events held that
were targeted at young people.

Plans were in place to accelerate progress in the July-September quarter and these
included projects with schools, with St. Saviour’s Church and around St. Mary’s Well.

Members questioned whether a calendar of events was produced to highlight where
the team would be operating. It was noted that one was produced fortnightly and
would be circulated.

The meeting discussed the moss outside Penistone Town Hall and solutions to deal
with the issue. It was agreed that this be sprayed with weed killer and swept clean,
with planters moved if necessary to avoid people walking in this area.

A question was asked regarding how volunteers were engaged and how they were
supported so that they could continue the work without the support of the team. It
was noted that a letter had been written to all Parish Councils to make them aware of
the work of the team, and a number of schools had also been engaged. Support had
already been given to community groups and their volunteers in the area. This
ranged from to passing on skills in such as pruning, or to just supporting by providing
equipment for them to use.

RESOLVED that thanks be given to the Clean and Tidy Team Manager for her
attendance.

Chair

Page 8



PAC.06.10.2016/3

NOTES OF PENISTONE EAST AND WEST WARD AL
[...]
he market in Penistone has its own identity and is successful
on Thursdays rather than Saturdays it is hoped that incremental improvements on
Saturdays with monthly themed markets will improve visitors to the market. There were a
number of questions and ideas put forward on improvements and uses to the Market Barn.
The Chair went on to update the meeting on proposals to install Wi-Fi to the market barn for
use by traders and visitors. It was also reported that Tesco’s were eager to support flexible
activities within the Market barn. It was accepted that the location of the market barn does
have its own issues such as anti-social behaviour. Maria offered to return to the Ward
Alliance later in the year to update of the initiatives undertaken and their successes.

The Chair thanked Maria for her informative update.

4. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
None to declare.

5. Correspondence

The Community Development officer reported the receipt of the resignation from the Ward
Alliance of Steve Webber, who is leaving the area. The chair recorded thanks to Steve for
his contribution to Penistone and the Ward Alliance.

6. Notes of the Meeting Held on 14th July 2016
The notes were accepted as a true record of the meeting.

7. Matters Arising

Highways issues, Hazelhead Crossroads, members were updated on a meeting held
with the head of highways and his officers. Members at the meeting were given an overview
of the accidents at the junction all of which were attributed to driver error. Members felt that
the design of the road layout should be investigated to reduce driver error. Members felt
that the number of accidents to the number of traffic movements highlighted this junction as
a priority. It was agreed at the meeting that officers would review the junction and report
back.

Silkstone, members were updated on the lane closure on the A628 at Silkstone due to a
land slip. The works are out to tender and it is hoped that the road would be reopened
befo
[...]
o qualification.

Page 28




PAC.06.10.2016/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Penistone Area Council Report of the
6t October 2016 Penistone Area Council Manager

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial update report

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the following commissioning
and procurement activity:

e Isolated and Vulnerable Older People Service
e Working Together Fund
e Clean & Tidy Service

1.2 The report also asks members to consider the proposed way forward for
considering priorities and commissioning from April 2017 onwards.

1.3 The report outlines the current financial position for 2016/ 2017.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That members receive the update on commissioned projects

2.2 That members consider the proposed way forward and associated
timescales as outlined in Section 7 of the report.

2.3 That members note the current financial position of the Area Council
Commissioning Budget for 2016/17 and consider allocation of the
remaining budget

3.0 Isolated and Vulnerable Older people Service

3.1 At the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 14t April 2016 Members
agreed the draft specification of requirements to procure a service to address
the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people in the Penistone East and
West area. Members agreed a value of £70,000 for the commission to 31
March 2017 with the option to extend the project for a further year at the
discretion of the Area Council. The option to extend the contract for a further
year would be subject to funding being available, satisfactory performance of
the provider and need for the service to be provided.

As a result of delays in agreeing the specification documentation and the
migration of YORtender to an upgraded version the timescales have been
amended in order to minimise the impact on potential providers submitting
contracts. The timescale for the advert for expressions of interest via YOR
tender is 26" September 2016 with th
[...]
ting on the 16" June
2016, the Area Council Manager amended the Working Together Fund scoring
sheets to reflect the comments from the panel and the team will continue to
promote the funding.

Page 30



A contract meeting took place on the 22" September 2016 to review Quarter 2
(July — September 16) performance monitoring information. In attendance:

Elaine Down, Clean and Tidy Team

Councillor Robert Barnard, Chair of Penistone Area Council
Lisa Lyon, Penistone Area Council Manager

Matt Bell, Head of Commercial and Support Services,
Commercial and Support Services

e Anthony Campbell, Group Manager Waste & Neighbourhood,
Operations, Recycling, Neighbourhoods & Transport

5.0 Clean and Tidy Service
5.1

« Sarah Ford, Clean and Tidy Team
5.2

The Clean and Tidy Team presented the targets and outcomes for quarter 2.
The information provided forms part of a separate performance management
report produced for the Penistone Area Council meeting. The quarterly reports
submitted by the Clean and Tidy team are held by the Area Team and can be

requested by Members.

5.3 The Service Level Agreement started 15t November 2015 and runs for 18
months until 30t April 2017. A 12 month review will be completed at the end of

November 2016.

5.4 Members are encouraged to feed in works requests and projects to the

Penistone Area team.

6.0 Finance Update

6.1 The current financial position illustrated in the table below shows that the
Penistone Area Council has allocated £566,281 of its total budget of £600,000
over the three financial years. The remaining budget to allocate is £33,719.

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Total
£200,000 £200,000 £200,000 £600,000
Countryside Skills and Training £100,000 £100,000
Countryside Skills and Training £54,600 £54,600
extension
Clean and Tidy Team £35,555 £124,445 £160,000
Working Together Fund £60,000 £60,000 £120,000
Allocation to Ward Alliance £40,000 £20,000 £60,000
Vulnerable and Older People £70,000 £70,000
Commission
Community magazine — Penist
[...]
vironmental crime incidents RGEYEGES gyl |

received the by Community Safety and
Enforcement Service and the number of
Community Protection Motices (CPNs)

z9

n

3

1

Y . 0
o o "
c 8 £ g 4 o
oo > a a Z.=
-E.i: (=] (=% = ok
o L = i Um
0= o . =
=y 3 ic

Community Satety & Enforcament Service 01,/04/2005 to 31/03,/2006

contributions that Penistone

Area Council makes to

environmental demand are in

Dog Fouling and Fly Tipping

but these remain low in

relative terms.

Penistone Area Council accounts for a low
proportion of Dog Fouling; 9.2% of
Meighbourhood services incidents attended for
Elo;; Fouling were in Penistone. However, for
enforcement 34.2% of Dog Fouling Incidents
reported to the Community Safety and
Enforcement Service were from Penistone.

Penistone Area Council also
contributes a low proportion of Fly
Tipping incidents, 7.2% of those
cleared by Neighbourhood Services
and 5.8% of those investigated by
the Community Safety and
enforcement service.

% of Barnsley Q O
19 5:3/ population lives in

& J /0 Penistone Area

s Council

&8

U

of Environmental
Crime demand is
from Penistone Area
Council

6.7%

Ul

Produced by the Research and Business Intelligence Team: Ressarch&BusinessintelligenceTeamizbarnsley.gov.uk

Page 34



PAC.06.10.2016/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Date: 6t" October 2016

21

2.2

23

3.1

3.2

3.3

Community Magazine — Penistone Matters

Purpose of Report

To seek support for the continuation of a twice-yearly community magazine for the
Penistone Area Council.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

The Penistone Area Council approve the production of two further
community magazines for the Penistone area as outlined in this report.

The Penistone Area Council notes the human and financial resource
requirements linked to this approach, including officer/member time and
distribution costs of approximately £1,681.22 for a further edition

The Penistone Area Council notes the process for signing off future
publications.

[...]
a Chairs at this stage.

4 )
Check and submit for design
Area Teams to save the approved articles and photos in the agreed folder as set up
by communications and marketing, who will check articles meet government
guidelines on local authority publicity and alignment to Future Council outcomes.
- J

~

e

N

Approval of draft design

Proofs to Area Managers, service directors for approval, in consultation with the Area
Chair.

v

Final approvals
Area Chairs and Area Managers to sign off newsletter for print.

Distribution
Printed copies to be sent to Area Teams and agreed distributor.

7.

Next steps

1 If recommendations are agreed, communications and marketing with liaise
with designers to sign new contract for future magazines.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 21st July, 2016 (PAC.06.10.2016/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 14th July, and 25th August, 2016 (PAC.06.10.2016/3)
	Notes of Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 25th August, 2016

	4 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.06.10.2016/4)
	5 Performance Report (PAC.06.10.2016/5)
	Appendix 1 Performance Report Oct 16

	6 Procurement and financial update (PAC.06.10.2016/6)
	7 Community Magazines (PAC.06.10.2016/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 6 October 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Millner and Wilson.

20 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

21 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 21st July, 2016 
(PAC.06.10.2016/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st July, 
2016.

The Chair provided an update on the provision of Wifi within the Market Barn.  A 
quote had been sourced in order to provide an insight into the work required and 
associated cost.  It was suggested that the work would be in the region of £3,600, 
with the system have the capability to be extended to the High Street.  The benefits 
of cashless transactions, and click and collect possibilities for traders, were noted.

Members were supportive of the project and it was agreed to progress this with 
officers from the Markets Department, to explore the possibility of securing external 
funds.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 21st July, 2016 

be approved as a true and correct record; and 
(ii) that the provision of Wifi in Penistone Market Barn be progressed with officers 

from the Markets Department.

22 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 14th July, and 25th 
August, 2016 (PAC.06.10.2016/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 14th July, and 25th August, 2016.

With regards to the recently installed defibrillators, it was noted that training was 
being organised as part of a wider health event.

The meeting discussed the recent Penistone Literary Festival, which was held on 10th 
and 11th September, 2016 at Penistone Grammar School and Springvale Primary 
School.  It was hoped that the festival could be built upon in future years to become a 
positive addition to the visitor economy.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
14th July, and 25th August, 2016 be received.



2

23 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.06.10.2016/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, and Members were made aware that 
of the £51,000 total available in 2016/17 £20,225.06 had been allocated.  

In addition to this it was noted that applications of around £2,000 were being 
processed.  It was suggested that a future meeting of the Area Council may wish to 
consider devolving further funding to the Ward Alliance.

The meeting discussed whether the public were aware of Area Council’s financial 
support of the projects, and if this was included in publicity and promoted through 
social media.  It was noted that this was a condition for successful applicants.  It was 
also suggested that successful applicants ought to provide a case study or similar, 
for the Area Team to include on their Facebook page or use in the community 
magazine.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

24 Performance Report (PAC.06.10.2016/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, reminding Members that Part A 
provided an overview of the impact of all commissions against the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities, and those of the Area Council.

Members noted that 3.5 full-time equivalent jobs had been created, 14 young people 
had been engaged in volunteering, 37 community groups had been supported, and 
88 residents had received advice and support, 7 of which had been referred to 
receive health advice.

Part B of the project provided feedback on each of the commissions funded by the 
Area Council.

A contract meeting had been held to discuss the performance Clean and Tidy 
commission on the 22nd September, 2016, and it was noted that the team now had 
an apprentice in place.  The apprentice had started their training, which was hoped 
could be cascaded to community groups.

With regards to the targets set, a number had been exceeded including for proactive 
and reactive clean and tidy activities.  It was thought that this could be attributable to 
an increase in awareness of the service.  However there were a number of areas 
where targets had not been met, though progress had been made.  This had 
contributed in an ‘amber’ rating being given for performance overall.  

Members heard how the service was working alongside the Area Team on ‘love your 
street’ schemes, which would deliver against a number of areas within the contract.

Members remarked how they were asked to be kept informed when activities with 
groups would be taking place, but this information had not been forthcoming.  It was 
agreed that the Area Council Manager would remind the Clean and Tidy team of the 
request.



3

The meeting went on to consider the performance of the DIAL outreach project, 
which continued to perform well. Between 3 and 5 people were attending each 
session, and to date £41,318 in previously unclaimed benefit had now been claimed, 
£38 for each £1 invested in the project.  Members heard how the sessions were 
busy, but all clients had been seen.

Members noted that the drop in session had questioned clients about their access to 
the internet and their confidence in using it to manage their affairs.  The outcome of 
which suggested that there was a barrier with accessing services using the internet.

Members noted that DIAL sessions were due to come to an end on 31st December, 
2016. It was agreed that the Area Council Manager considers how this may be 
extended, at first until 31st March, 2017 to allow Members to discuss the provision of 
advice in the area in the interim.

The meeting heard how the project with Penistone FM had commenced on 1st 
September, 2016 and a part-time training coordinator, and a part time training 
support and admin officer had been appointed.  Members heard how the project was 
working with the Youth Service to recruit young people and  that Penistone FM was 
now an accredited NCFE centre.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the progress of the Penistone Area Council commissions, service and 

projects; and
(ii) that the Area Council Manager considers how best to extend advice provision in 

the area.

25 Procurement and financial update (PAC.06.10.2016/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were provided an 
update in relation to the service for Isolated and Vulnerable Older People.  It was 
noted that the commission was now on YorTender with returns due by the 17th 
October, 2016.  It was hoped that the contract would start 1st January, 2017.

Members discussed the Working Together Fund, acknowledging that this had started 
slowly but interest in the fund had grown as it has been promoted.  A budget of 
£78,033 remained, however a number of applications were currently in development.

The report provided details on the Clean and Tidy Team Service, and the meeting 
noted that an annual review would be completed at the end of November, 2016.

The meeting considered the financial profile of the Area Council, with £33,719 
remaining for allocation in 2016/17.  Members considered a number of ideas being 
put forward, including the commissioning of an Environmental Enforcement Service, 
further devolving finance to the Ward Alliance Fund, and recommissioning the 
Community Magazine for a further year.  

It was suggested that Members may wish to review data and local intelligence for the 
area, the performance of currently funded projects, and discuss whether the existing 
priorities remained valid.  It was agreed that a workshop be organised for this to be 
undertaken.



4

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the update on commissioned projects be noted;
(ii) that the proposed way forward to organise a workshop for Members to 

reconsider the needs of the area, and potential future commissions be 
approved; and

(iii) the current financial position of the Area Council commissioning budget be 
noted

26 Community Magazines (PAC.06.10.2016/7) 

The Area Council discussed the Community Magazine, Penistone Matters, which had 
been produced as a pilot for two editions.  

Members discussed the positives of producing a magazine, but noted its reach could 
not easily be measured, and it was felt that the cover photo could be more 
representative of the content within.  A suggestion was made to include a competition 
in order to help measure the readership of the publication.

It was noted that four other Area Councils produced a community magazine, and 
therefore discussion was taking place with the Communications to stagger production 
in order to reduce lead in times for production. This would help to ensure articles 
were more timely.

The proposal to produced two further issues was supported, and Members requested 
final draft copies to be circulated prior to publication.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that approval be given for the production of two further editions of a community 

magazine for the Penistone area, with £3,362.44 approved for distribution costs; 
and

(ii) that the human resource requirements for the production of the magazine, and 
the process for signing off future productions be noted.

27 Volunteer Car Scheme (PAC.06.10.2016/8) 

The meeting welcomed Steve Cresswell from South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Executive (SYPTE) to the meeting.  Members were provided with feedback from 
recent discussions on a volunteer car scheme for the area.  Such a scheme was 
seen to be a useful resource in addition to the bus network, and would help to bridge 
any gaps following any withdrawal of services in rural areas.

Discussions had taken place with Sheffield Community Transport, Barnsley Dial A 
Ride, and Yorkshire Ambulance Service to create a pool of multi-skilled drivers who 
could volunteer for any driving service. However, it was suggested that there wasn’t 
sufficient appetite to progress this currently.

The meeting noted proposals to work with Sheffield Community Transport to utilise 
their current resources to book journeys, but an appropriate pool of volunteer drivers 
was required in the area.  



5

The proposal suggested applying for grant finance to al campaign in order to recruit 
volunteer drivers and promote the service.  It was stress that local intelligence was 
important for any campaign to be successful.

A number of potential external funding sources were suggested including the 
Working Together Fund, and enquiries would be made as to whether there would be 
funds available through SYPTE.  

Links to the commission to reduce isolation and loneliness in older people were 
noted, and it was suggested that the organisation with the successful tender had a 
key role in promoting the scheme.

RESOLVED that discussions continue between the Area Team, Elected Members, 
SYPTE, and Sheffield Community Transport to progress the development of a 
Community Car Scheme.

------------------------------------------
Chair


